# 508651981 07/16/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI363740

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Wireless EV Charge, LLC	06/20/2024

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	WiTricity Corporation
Street Address:	57 Water Street
City:	Watertown
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02472

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9637014

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8572281226

**Email:** docketing@witricity.com

Correspondent Name: Mr. Misha Hill
Address Line 1: 57 Water Street

Address Line 4: Watertown, MASSACHUSETTS 02472

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: P0481US-W-NPR1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Misha Hill
SIGNATURE:	Misha Hill
DATE SIGNED:	07/16/2024

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment - accepted - flat#page1.tiff source=Assignment - accepted - flat#page2.tiff

PATENT 508651981 REEL: 067994 FRAME: 0970



Exhibit B

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

	Assignor:	Wireless EV Charge LLC ("WEVC")
6/20/2024	Street Address:	1852 W Thompson Way
	Town/City:	Chandler
	Country/ZIP code	Arizona, 85286
	6/20/2024	6/20/2024 Street Address:  Town/City:

This Patent Assignment ("Assignment") is made effective as of July 11, 2024, between ("WEVC", "Assignor") and WiTricity Corporation ("WiTricity"), a Delaware corporation, with offices at 57 Water Street, Watertown, Massachusetts 02472,

WEVC and WiTricity have entered into a Patent Purchase Agreement dated June 20, 2024 (the "PPA"), in which, among other things, WEVC agreed to assign U.S. Patent 9637014 to WiTricity; the execution and delivery of this Assignment being a closing condition of the PPA.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, WEVC hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to WiTricity, and its successors, transferees, and assignees (collectively the "Assignee"), all of its right, title, and interest throughout the world in the subject matter (the "Subject Matter") of United States Patent No. 9637014.

This Assignment assigns (a) the Patent and all other applications that may be made for, and all patents, utility models, design registrations, and other rights of exclusion and inventors' certificates for, any of the Subject Matter (collectively the "Applications and Granted Rights") in every country or region, (b) the right to claim priority based on an the benefit of the filing date of any of the Applications and Granted Rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other applicable conventions, and (c) the right to pursue, collect, and retain the Assignee's name or otherwise, damages and any other remedies arising from any past, present, or future infringement of the Subject Matter, the Applications and Granted Rights, and any other rights assigned by this Assignment.

WEVC authorizes the Assignee to apply for and pursue protection for any or all of the Subject Matter, the Applications and Granted Rights, and any other rights assigned by this Assignment in all countries, regions, and territories of the world, in our names or in the Assignee's name.

WEVC represents and warrants that it has the right and power to make this Assignment and that is has not made and will not make any other assignment that conflicts with this Assignment.

WEVC will communicate to the Assignee (or at the request of the Assignee to other parties) all known facts in any form relating to the Subject Matter, will execute and provide all



oaths and declarations, statements, testimony, assignments, powers of attorney, applications, and documents, and will perform all other lawful acts necessary or desirable to secure fully to the Assignee the rights, titles, and interests assigned by this Assignment.

By:	s EV Charge LLC			
Name:	Jesse M. Schneider	inochhadara.		
Title:	Managing Member	onnomina.		
AND By:	Smith JISH			
Name:	Jonathan J O'Hare	CONTROL DATA AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN		
Title:	Managing Member			
	B.			
The Assig	nee hereby acknowledges and accep	ots the foregoing	assignment.	
Assignee	: WITRICITY CORPORATION			
Signature	Mish Hill	Date:	July 16, 2024	
Name:		Vulv-		***************************************
Title:				